Capital Markets Board for previously permitted upper 

limit or for a new upper limit. In case such authorization 

is not obtained, the Company shall not be allowed to 

increase its capital, by the Board of Directors' decision. 

The issued capital of the Company is TRY 

5,321,653,794.10 TL (Five billion three hundred 

twenty-one million six hundred fifty-three thousand 

seven hundred and ninety-four Turkish Lira ten kurus) 

and this issued capital has been fully paid, free of 

collusion.  

The shares representing the capital, shall be monitored 

in electronic environment within the framework of 

dematerialization principles. 

In accordance with the provisions of the Capital Market

[...]

Capital Markets Board for previously permitted upper 

limit or for a new upper limit. In case such authorization 

is not obtained, the Company shall not be allowed to 

increase its capital, by the Board of Directors' decision. 

The issued capital of the Company is TRY 

5,410,014,118.10 (Five billion four hundred ten 

million fourteen thousand one hundred and eighteen 

Turkish Liras and ten kuruş) and this issued capital 

has been fully paid, free of collusion.  

The shares representing the capital, shall be monitored 

in electronic environment within the framework of 

dematerialization principles.